PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIO
MONTHLY INSTITUTIONAL PROFILE

NS

As of November 30, 2025
GENDER S.L. INSTITUTION REGION POP
Camp Hill Central 2,466
Fayette West 2,025
Forest West 2,246
Frackville East 1,151
Greene West 1,662
S.L.4 Huntingdon Central 1,872
Phoenix East 2,887
Pine Grove Central 880
Smithfield Central 1,170
Albion West 1,855
Benner Township Central 1,433
Chester East 1,143
Male Coal Township East 2,069
S.L.3 Dallas East 2,054
Houtzdale Central 2,179
Mahanoy East 2,195
Rockview Central 851
Somerset West 1,982
Laurel Highlands West 1,419
S.L.2 Mercer West 1,393
Waymart East 1,236
Female S.L.4 Muncy Central 1,042
S.L.2 Cambridge Springs West 967
S.L.2 Quehanna Boot Camp Central 147
SCI Custody Total xx 38,324
Definitions
Gender: Gender of all inmates housed in the institution.
Institution: Name of state correctional institution.
Region: Region in which the institution is located.
Population: Department population as of stated date.
Capacity: Bed Capacity

% of Capacity: Institutional percent of capacity realized by dividing the population by the
capacity and multiplying the remainder by 100.

Security Level: Institutional security level rating ranging from community (1) to maximum (5).

Note: Effective December 2024, the capacity definition was changed to i all possible available beds

including offline beds that are able for use and also specialized beds.

** Does not include the 1394 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or 208 halfway back populations.

Bureau of Planning, Research, & Statistics

PRISON PROFILE

CAP
3,024
2,372
2,582
1,289
1,997
2,306
3,777
1,137
1,555
2,113
2,250
1,288
2,459
2,164
2,420
2,520
2,544
2,302
1,653
1,476
1,456
1,642
1,168

612
48,106

CAP %

S.L.
81.5
85.4
87.0
89.3
83.2
81.2
76.4
774
75.2
87.8
63.7
88.7
84.1
94.9
90.0
87.1
33.5
86.1
85.8
94.4
84.9
63.5
82.8
24.0
79.7

NN E DN DN DN WWWWWWWWW&sE & & & 68 8688 &8 &8&

*
*

Phone: (717) 728-4051



GENDER

Male

Female

Definitions
L1:

L2:

L3:

L4:

L5:

Not Classified:
White:
Black:
Hispanic:
Other:

** Does not include the 1394 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or 208 halfway back populations.

S.L.

S.L.4

S.L.3

S.L.2

S.L.4
S.L.2
S.L.2

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
MONTHLY INSTITUTIONAL PROFILE

INSTITUTION L1
Camp Hill 0.1
Fayette 0.0
Forest 0.0
Frackville 0.0
Greene 0.2
Huntingdon 0.0
Phoenix 0.2
Pine Grove 0.0
Smithfield 0.0
Albion 0.1
Benner Township 0.0
Chester 0.0
Coal Township 0.0
Dallas 0.0
Houtzdale 0.1
Mahanoy 0.1
Rockview 0.2
Somerset 0.0
Laurel Highlands 2.0
Mercer 0.0
Waymart 0.0
Muncy 0.0
Cambridge Springs 0.8
Quehanna Boot Camp 34
SCI Custody Total 0.2
Percent of | lation d ed as

As of November 30, 2025

CUSTODY LEVEL (% OF POP)

L2
38.0
32.0
39.0
45.9
34.7
44.9
37.6
29.9
34.5
42.7
43.3
41.9
39.8
40.8
48.2
40.7
68.3
38.4
57.2
66.8
51.9
43.3
60.8
96.6
43.2

L3
38.8
37.2
28.8
36.3
40.0
334
40.0
30.0
39.1
23.3
31.8
37.1
37.1
371
26.7
40.0
21.5
33.2
35.0
28.0
40.5
37.1
32.0

0.0
344

L4
18.3
21.5
253
13.5
15.5
15.5
15.8
27.2
21.3
27.9
20.2
18.0
18.1
16.7
20.1
15.0

9.2
22.6
4.0
34
4.7
15.1
53
0.0
17.0

L5
4.3
9.2
6.9
4.2
9.5
6.1
6.4

13.0
4.3
6.0
4.7
24
4.6
5.1
5.0
4.2
0.7
5.7

1.8
1.1
2.8
4.3
1.1
0.0
5.2

Not
Classified

—
SN =IO S RN NSO DNNNS OO

—
NS o

60

WHITE = BLACK

40.2
434
44.1
30.1
42.3
38.9
24.7
29.7
40.3
46.0
42.1
24.1
32.8
36.9
45.7
33.2
50.4
40.9
47.4
56.1
47.5
61.1
65.9
42.9
40.7

ity custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)

Percent of population designated as minimum custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)

dq

s

Percent of popul

ed as

custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
Percent of population designated as close custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)

Percent of population designated as maximum custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)

Inmates not yet classified by PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)

Percent of

in

pop

Percent of african-american inmates in population.

Percent of Hispanic inmates in population.

Percent of other ethnicities or races in population.

Bureau of Planning, Research, & Statistics

RACE (% OF POP)

HISP

434 15.8
46.3 9.8

46.5 8.8

52.6 16.2
47.2 9.7

48.5 11.8
60.3 14.2
59.4 10.6
47.1 12.2
44.3 9.2

43.2 14.6
57.0 18.4
52.3 14.2
48.8 13.5
41.6 12.4
49.7 16.5
38.4 10.3
48.7 10.0
39.8 12.5
34.2 9.1

37.8 13.3
29.6 7.5

26.4 6.3

40.8 15.0
46.4 12.3

OTHER
0.6
0.5
0.6
1.0
0.7
0.9
0.8
0.3
0.4
0.5
0.1
0.5
0.7
0.8
0.3
0.6
0.8
0.4
0.3
0.6
1.5
1.8
1.4
1.4
0.7



GENDER

Male

Female

Definitions

Average Age:
Sentence Length:

Lifers:
Capital Cases:
Offense Type:

S.L.

S.L. 4

S.L.3

S.L.2

S.L. 4
S.L.2
S.L.2

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

MONTHLY INSTITUTIONAL PROFILE

INSTITUTION

Camp Hill
Fayette

Forest

Frackville
Greene
Huntingdon
Phoenix

Pine Grove
Smithfield
Albion

Benner Township
Chester

Coal Township
Dallas

Houtzdale
Mahanoy
Rockview
Somerset

Laurel Highlands
Mercer
Waymart

Muncy
Cambridge Springs

Quehanna Boot Camp

SCI Custody Total

Average age of inmate population.

Average minimum sentence length of inmate popul

As of November 30, 2025
AVG AVG SENT LENGTH NUMBER
CAPITAL

AGE AVGMIN @ AVGMAX  LIFERS CASES
40 81.5 186.1 142 0
41 118.4 2554 372 0
41 152.0 333.7 247 0
42 123.1 269.7 168 0
43 122.9 276.0 348 0
43 140.9 312.3 314 0
45 132.9 290.9 671 45
33 95.5 2134 57 0
41 100.6 230.3 120 0
42 155.0 329.0 272 0
42 116.4 260.9 149 0
41 83.2 187.0 138 0
43 105.5 235.0 345 0
43 111.3 2449 380 0
44 137.3 291.6 192 0
43 123.2 271.1 416 0
44 97.2 220.9 71 0
41 118.7 263.8 249 48
44 71.3 166.1 85 0
44 76.8 178.9 30 0
45 95.6 218.2 82 0
41 74.0 177.0 144 0
40 81.0 189.6 47 0
39 30.2 76.1 0 0
42 112.5 249.6 5,039 93

ion. (does not include life

OFFENSE TYPE (% OF POP)

INITIAL

COMMIT
88.2
80.9
88.4
83.1
73.8
86.3
90.7
90.6
72.9
90.5
90.4
72.7
81.0
84.6
92.3
88.9
85.8
87.7
91.3
86.6
93.0
82.8
93.0
100.0
86.3

& PV's) (reported in months)

Average maximum sentence length of inmate population. (does not include life sentences & PV's) (reported in months)

Effective March 2023, Lifers and Capital cases are based upon Min Class of Sentence

PV's: Percent of inmates serving time for violating their conditions of parole (e.g... pending, technical, and new convictions).

Bureau of Planning, Research, & Statistics

PVs

11.8
19.1
11.6
16.9
26.2
13.7
9.3
9.4
27.1
9.5
9.6
27.3
19.0
15.4
7.7
11.1
14.2
12.3
8.7
13.4
7.0
17.2
7.0
0.0
13.7



