PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS MONTHLY INSTITUTIONAL PROFILE As of November 30, 2025

	S.L.	INSTITUTION		PRISON PROFILE						
GENDER			REGION	POP	CAP	CAP %	S.L.			
		Camp Hill	Central	2,466	3,024	81.5	4			
		Fayette	West	2,025	2,372	85.4	4			
		Forest	West	2,246	2,582	87.0	4			
		Frackville	East	1,151	1,289	89.3	4			
		Greene	West	1,662	1,997	83.2	4			
	S. L. 4	Huntingdon	Central	1,872	2,306	81.2	4			
		Phoenix	East	2,887	3,777	76.4	4			
		Pine Grove	Central	880	1,137	77.4	4			
		Smithfield	Central	1,170	1,555	75.2	4			
		Albion	West	1,855	2,113	87.8	3			
		Benner Township	Central	1,433	2,250	63.7	3			
	S. L. 3	Chester	East	1,143	1,288	88.7	3			
Male		Coal Township	East	2,069	2,459	84.1	3			
		Dallas	East	2,054	2,164	94.9	3			
		Houtzdale	Central	2,179	2,420	90.0	3			
		Mahanoy	East	2,195	2,520	87.1	3			
		Rockview	Central	851	2,544	33.5	3			
		Somerset	West	1,982	2,302	86.1	3			
	S. L. 2	Laurel Highlands	West	1,419	1,653	85.8	2			
		Mercer	West	1,393	1,476	94.4	2			
		Waymart	East	1,236	1,456	84.9	2			
	S. L. 4	Muncy	Central	1,042	1,642	63.5	4			
Female	S. L. 2	Cambridge Springs	West	967	1,168	82.8	2			
	S. L. 2	Quehanna Boot Camp	Central	147	612	24.0	2			
		SCI Custody Total	**	38,324	48,106	79.7	**			
Definitions										
nder:		Gender of all inmates housed in the institu	ıtion.							
stitution:		Name of state correctional institution.								
egion:		Region in which the institution is located.								
opulation:		Department population as of stated date.								
apacity:		Bed Capacity								
of Capacity:		Institutional percent of capacity realized by dividing the population by the								
		capacity and multiplying the remainder by 100.								

Phone: (717) 728-4051

Note: Effective December 2024, the capacity definition was changed to include all possible available beds including offline beds that are able for use and also specialized beds.

Bureau of Planning, Research, & Statistics

 $^{{\}rm **}\ Does\ not\ include\ the\ 1394\ parolees\ of\ CCC's\ \&\ Contract\ Facilities\ or\ 208\ halfway\ back\ populations.$

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS MONTHLY INSTITUTIONAL PROFILE As of November 30, 2025

				CUS	STODY LEV	EL (% OF I	POP)			RACE (%	OF POP)	
								Not				
GENDER	S.L.	INSTITUTION	L1	L2	L3	L4	L5	Classified	WHITE	BLACK	HISP	OTHER
Male		Camp Hill	0.1	38.0	38.8	18.3	4.3	9	40.2	43.4	15.8	0.6
		Fayette	0.0	32.0	37.2	21.5	9.2	0	43.4	46.3	9.8	0.5
		Forest	0.0	39.0	28.8	25.3	6.9	0	44.1	46.5	8.8	0.6
		Frackville	0.0	45.9	36.3	13.5	4.2	2	30.1	52.6	16.2	1.0
	S. L. 4	Greene	0.2	34.7	40.0	15.5	9.5	2	42.3	47.2	9.7	0.7
		Huntingdon	0.0	44.9	33.4	15.5	6.1	2	38.9	48.5	11.8	0.9
		Phoenix	0.2	37.6	40.0	15.8	6.4	1	24.7	60.3	14.2	0.8
		Pine Grove	0.0	29.9	30.0	27.2	13.0	0	29.7	59.4	10.6	0.3
		Smithfield	0.0	34.5	39.1	21.3	4.3	10	40.3	47.1	12.2	0.4
		Albion	0.1	42.7	23.3	27.9	6.0	2	46.0	44.3	9.2	0.5
		Benner Township	0.0	43.3	31.8	20.2	4.7	0	42.1	43.2	14.6	0.1
		Chester	0.0	41.9	37.1	18.0	2.4	6	24.1	57.0	18.4	0.5
		Coal Township	0.0	39.8	37.1	18.1	4.6	7	32.8	52.3	14.2	0.7
	S. L. 3	Dallas	0.0	40.8	37.1	16.7	5.1	4	36.9	48.8	13.5	0.8
		Houtzdale	0.1	48.2	26.7	20.1	5.0	0	45.7	41.6	12.4	0.3
		Mahanoy	0.1	40.7	40.0	15.0	4.2	0	33.2	49.7	16.5	0.6
		Rockview	0.2	68.3	21.5	9.2	0.7	1	50.4	38.4	10.3	0.8
		Somerset	0.0	38.4	33.2	22.6	5.7	2	40.9	48.7	10.0	0.4
		Laurel Highlands	2.0	57.2	35.0	4.0	1.8	0	47.4	39.8	12.5	0.3
	S. L. 2	Mercer	0.0	66.8	28.0	3.4	1.1	10	56.1	34.2	9.1	0.6
		Waymart	0.0	51.9	40.5	4.7	2.8	0	47.5	37.8	13.3	1.5
Female	S. L. 4	Muncy	0.0	43.3	37.1	15.1	4.3	2	61.1	29.6	7.5	1.8
remate	S. L. 2	Cambridge Springs	0.8	60.8	32.0	5.3	1.1	0	65.9	26.4	6.3	1.4
	S. L. 2	Quehanna Boot Camp	3.4	96.6	0.0	0.0	0.0	0	42.9	40.8	15.0	1.4
		SCI Custody Total	0.2	43.2	34.4	17.0	5.2	60	40.7	46.4	12.3	0.7

Definitions	
L1:	Percent of population designated as community custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
L2:	Percent of population designated as minimum custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
L3:	Percent of population designated as medium custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
L4:	Percent of population designated as close custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
L5:	Percent of population designated as maximum custody level inmates based on PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
Not Classified:	Inmates not yet classified by PACT. (PA Additive Classification Tool)
White:	Percent of caucasian inmates in population.
Black:	Percent of african-american inmates in population.
Hispanic:	Percent of Hispanic inmates in population.
Other:	Percent of other ethnicities or races in population.

 $[\]ensuremath{^{**}}$ Does not include the 1394 parolees of CCC's & Contract Facilities or 208 halfway back populations.

Bureau of Planning, Research, & Statistics

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS MONTHLY INSTITUTIONAL PROFILE As of November 30, 2025

	S.L.	INSTITUTION	AVG AGE	AVG SENT LENGTH		NUM		OFFENSE TYPE (% OF POP)	
GENDER				AVG MIN	AVG MAX	LIFERS	CAPITAL CASES	INITIAL COMMIT	PVs
		Camp Hill	40	81.5	186.1	142	0	88.2	11.
		Fayette	41	118.4	255.4	372	0	80.9	19.
		Forest	41	152.0	333.7	247	0	88.4	11.0
		Frackville	42	123.1	269.7	168	0	83.1	16.9
	S. L. 4	Greene	43	122.9	276.0	348	0	73.8	26.2
		Huntingdon	43	140.9	312.3	314	0	86.3	13.7
		Phoenix	45	132.9	290.9	671	45	90.7	9.3
		Pine Grove	33	95.5	213.4	57	0	90.6	9.4
		Smithfield	41	100.6	230.3	120	0	72.9	27. 1
	S. L. 3	Albion	42	155.0	329.0	272	0	90.5	9.
Male		Benner Township	42	116.4	260.9	149	0	90.4	9.0
		Chester	41	83.2	187.0	138	0	72.7	27.3
		Coal Township	43	105.5	235.0	345	0	81.0	19.0
		Dallas	43	111.3	244.9	380	0	84.6	15.4
		Houtzdale	44	137.3	291.6	192	0	92.3	7.7
		Mahanoy	43	123.2	271.1	416	0	88.9	11.1
		Rockview	44	97.2	220.9	71	0	85.8	14.2
		Somerset	41	118.7	263.8	249	48	87.7	12
	S. L. 2	Laurel Highlands	44	71.3	166.1	85	0	91.3	8.7
		Mercer	44	76.8	178.9	30	0	86.6	13.4
		Waymart	45	95.6	218.2	82	0	93.0	7.0
	S. L. 4	Muncy	41	74.0	177.0	144	0	82.8	17.2
	S. L. 2	Cambridge Springs	40	81.0	189.6	47	0	93.0	7.0
Female	S. L. 2	Quehanna Boot Camp	39	30.2	76.1	0	0	100.0	0.0
		SCI Custody Total	42	112.5	249.6	5,039	93	86.3	13.7

Definitions

Deminions							
Average Age:	Average age of inmate population.						
Sentence Length:	Average minimum sentence length of inmate population. (does not include life sentences & PV's) (reported in months)						
Sentence Length.	Average maximum sentence length of inmate population. (does not include life sentences & PV's) (reported in months)						
Lifers:	Effective March 2023, Lifers and Capital cases are based upon Min Class of Sentence						
Capital Cases:	Elective Waren 2023, Liters and Capital cases are based upon Win Class of Sentence						
Offense Type:	PV's: Percent of inmates serving time for violating their conditions of parole (e.g pending, technical, and new convictions).						

Bureau of Planning, Research, & Statistics